



Regd. & Correspondence Office : 317, Maker Chamber V, 221, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021. INDIA Tel No.: 22823852/53 / CIN - L40102MH1979PLC021614 / Email: kratoseail@gmail.com/dvfl@rediffmail.com

Date: 22.10.2024

To, BSE LTD PhirozeJeejeebhoy Towers 25th Floor, Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400001 BSE SCRIP CODE: 501261

ISIN: INE567L01017

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Intimation for the Order passed by the Supreme Court of India in the matter of Civil Appeal No.2533 OF 2023

This is in continuation to our previous disclosure filed on 19th October, 2024 where order has been issued by the Supreme Court of India in the matter of KRATOS ENERGY AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED VERSUS SECURTIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA & ANR. Under civil appeal No(s). 2533/2023 on 15th October, 2024 .Further the acknowledgement of the payment is done on 21st October 2024 is also attached below.

In pursuance to SEBI circular numbered SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023, additional details to be disclosed regarding the aforesaid communication is annexed in **Annexure I** to this intimation.

Request you to take the same into your records and do the needful.

Thank you.

SHRUTI PRAVESH DALIA

For Kratos Energy & Infrastructure Ltd.

Digitally signed by SHRUTI PRAVESH DALIA DN: CN = SHRUTI PRAVESH DALIA, C = IVNE, S = MAHARASHTRA, O = Personal Date: 2024.10.22 10:41:37 +05'30'

SHRUTI PRAVESH DALIA Company Secretary M No: A34427 Place: Mumbai

Annexure I

1.	Name of the Authority	Hon'ble Supreme Court of India
2.	Nature and details of the action(s) taken, initiated or order(s) passed	KRATOS ENERGY AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED : APPELLANT
		SECURTIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA & ANR. RESPONDENTS
		Shri Chander Uday Singh and Shri Neeraj Malhotra, learned senior counsel for respondent nos.1 and 2 respectively
		The Hon'ble Supreme Court of India had decided that the appellant is directed to pay a total sum of Rs.5.77 crores to respondent no.1 minus a sum of Rs.1.44 crores. A sum of Rs.1.44 crores shall be paid by respondent no.2 to respondent no.1 on behalf of the appellant.
		the said payment has to be paid within eight weeks from the date of the order.
		Payment is made on 21st October, 2024 and acknowledgement attached below.
3.	Date of receipt of direction or order, including any ad-interim or interim orders, or any other communication from the authority	Date of upload in the website of the Hon'ble Court – 18 TH OCTOBER, 2024 FRIDAY
4.	Details of the violation(s)/contravention(s) committed or alleged to be committed	NA
5.	Impact on financial, operation or other activities of the listed entity, quantifiable in monetary terms to the extent possible	SEBI AS CONTIGENT CREDITOR OF THE COMPANY IS FULLY PAID AND NOW NIL DUES STAND TOWARDS SEBI

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION <u>CIVIL APPEAL NO.2533 OF 2023</u> KRATOS ENERGY AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED APPELLANT VERSUS

SECURTIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA & ANR. RESPONDENTS

<u>ORDER</u>

1. We have heard Shri Sajan Poovayya, learned senior counsel for the appellant and Shri Chander Uday Singh and Shri Neeraj Malhotra, learned senior counsel for respondent nos.1 and 2 respectively at length and perused the material on record.

2. We find that interest of justice would be sub-served in the matter if the appellant is directed to pay a total sum of Rs.5.77 crores to respondent no.1 minus a sum of Rs.1.44 crores. A sum of Rs.1.44 crores shall be paid by respondent no.2 to respondent no.1 on behalf of the appellant. The said amounts shall be paid within a period of eight weeks from today.

3. It is needless to observe that the period of eight weeks has been granted in order to ensure that the appellant will comply with the aforesaid direction.

4. The Appeal is disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

5. Failure to comply with the aforesaid direction will result in dismissal of the appeal without reference to the Court reserving liberty to the first respondent to recover the said amount in accordance with law.

Pending application(s) shall also stand disposed of.

....J. [B.V. NAGARATHNA]

.....J. [NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH]

New Delhi; October 15, 2024 ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVII

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 2533/2023

KRATOS ENERGY AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SECURTIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA & ANR. Respondent(s) (IA No. 76931/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION IA No. 178498/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 175126/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES IA No. 101572/2023 - STAY APPLICATION) Date : 15-10-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today. CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH For Appellant(s) Mr. Sajan Poovayya, Sr. Adv. Achal Gupta, Adv. Mr. Tariq Muneer, Adv. Mr. Abhishek Kakker, Adv. Ms. Chanchal Gupta, Adv. Ms. Rachitta Rai, Adv. Mr. Anshuman, AOR For Respondent(s) Mr. Chander Uday Singh, Sr. Adv. Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, AOR Mr. Neeraj Malhotra, Sr. Adv. Mr. Jaiyesh Bakhshi, Adv. Mr. Ravi Tyagi, AOR Mr. Mayank Mishra, Adv. Mr. Gaurav Mishra, Adv. Mr. Daman Popli, Adv. Ms. Neetu Devrani, Adv. Mr. Anubhav Yadav, Adv. Mr. Sahil Dhawan, Adv. Mr. Nimish Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R The Civil Appeal is disposed of in terms of the singed order.

Failure to comply with the aforesaid direction will result in dismissal of the appeal without reference to the Court reserving liberty to the first respondent to recover the said amount in accordance with law.

Pending application(s) shall also stand disposed of.

(NEETU SACHDEVA) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS (DIVYA BABBAR) COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)





Regd. & Correspondence Office : 317, Maker Chamber V, 221, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021. INDIA Tel No.: 22823852/53 / CIN - L40102MH1979PLC021614 / Email: kratoseail@gmail.com/dvfl@rediffmail.com

Date : 21st October 2024

То

Securities and Exchange Board of India SEBI Bhawan, Plot No. C4-A, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai – 400 013.





Sub: Compliance in terms of order dated 15.10.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the Civil Appeal No. 2533 of 2023

Dear Sir,

This is in reference to the above-mentioned matter wherein the Appeal has been decided with a direction to the Appellant to pay an amount of Rs. 4.33,00,000/- (Four Crores Thirty Three Lakhs Only), as full and final payment towards SEBI's claim for Outstanding Fee Liability under Schedule III of SEBI (Stock Brokers & Sub-brokers) Regulations, 1992 as in the year 2017. A copy of the order dated 15th October 2024 is being enclosed herewith. As per the directions of the Hon'ble Apex Court we enclose herewith demand draft no OOO790 dated drawn on 21/10/2024 Bank payable to $SEBI \sim MUMBAT$ towards full compliance of the above Apex Court Order.

In terms of the aforesaid directions passed kindly acknowledge the receipt of Rs. 4.33,00,000/-(Four Crores Thirty Three Lakhs Only), as detailed hereinabove towards full and final discharge of all liabilities of the company Kratos Energy and Infrastructure Limited (Formerly Dil Vikas Finance Limited). The aforesaid deposit amounts to complete compliance of the order passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court.

This is for your record and doing the needful

Yours faithfully

For Kratos Energy and Infrastructure Limited

Rajesh Pawar (Director) Encl.:a/a

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2533 OF 2023

KRATOS ENERGY AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED APPELLANT

VERSUS

SECURTIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA & ANR. RESPONDENTS

ORDER

1. We have heard Shri Sajan Poovayya, learned senior counsel for the appellant and Shri Chander Uday Singh and Shri Neeraj Malhotra, learned senior counsel for respondent nos.1 and 2 respectively at length and perused the material on record.

2. We find that interest of justice would be sub-served in the matter if the appellant is directed to pay a total sum of Rs.5.77 crores to respondent no.1 minus a sum of Rs.1.44 crores. A sum of Rs.1.44 crores shall be paid by respondent no.2 to respondent no.1 on behalf of the appellant. The said amounts shall be paid within a period of eight weeks from today.

3. It is needless to observe that the period of eight weeks has been granted in order to ensure that the appellant will comply with the aforesaid

1

4. The Appeal is disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

5. Failure to comply with the aforesaid direction will result in dismissal of the appeal without reference to the Court reserving liberty to the first respondent to recover the said amount in accordance with law.

a stiller i

Pending application(s) shall also stand disposed of.

[B.V. NAGARATHNA]

[NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH]

New Delhi; October 15, 2024 ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVII

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 2533/2023

KRATOS ENERGY AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED

STATISTICS LIMITED

Appellant(s)

contd.

VERSUS

SECURTIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA & ANR. Respondent(s)

(IA No. 76931/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION IA No. 178498/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 175126/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES IA No. 101572/2023 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 15-10-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Appellant(s)

and shreets and constant of the

Mr. Sajan Poovayya, Sr. Adv. Achal Gupta, Adv. Mr. Tariq Muneer, Adv. Mr. Abhishek Kakker, Adv. Ms. Chanchal Gupta, Adv. Ms. Rachitta Rai, Adv.

Mr. Anshuman, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Chander Uday Singh, Sr. Adv. Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, AOR

> Mr. Neeraj Malhotra, Sr. Adv. Mr. Jaiyesh Bakhshi, Adv. Mr. Ravi Tyagi, AOR Mr. Mayank Mishra, Adv. Mr. Gaurav Mishra, Adv. Mr. Daman Popli, Adv. Mr. Daman Popli, Adv. Mr. Neetu Devrani, Adv. Mr. Anubhav Yadav, Adv. Mr. Sahil Dhawan, Adv. Mr. Nimish Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R The Civil Appeal is disposed of in terms of the singed

order.

Failure to comply with the aforesaid direction will result in dismissal of the appeal without reference to the Court reserving liberty to the first respondent to recover the said amount in accordance with law.

Pending application(s) shall also stand disposed of.

(NEETU SACHDEVA) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS (DIVYA BABBAR) COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)

